BY: Environmental Matters Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 1281 (First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in the sponsor line, strike "and Minnick" and substitute "Minnick, and Arnick".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, in line 2, after "Requirements -" insert "<u>Financial Assistance Applications -</u>"; and in line 9, after "Act;" insert "<u>providing that all applications for financial assistance under the Hurricane Isabel Disaster Relief Act shall be received by the Department by a certain date and may be considered for financial assistance through a certain date:".</u>

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 2, in lines 15 and 39, in each instance, strike "May 31" and substitute "June 30".

On page 3, after line 2, insert:

"<u>SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED</u>, That all applications for financial assistance under Chapters 7 and 8 of the Acts of 2004 shall be received by the Department by June 30, 2005, and may be considered for financial assistance through June 30, 2006.";

and in line 3, strike "2." and substitute "3.".